506124775 06/25/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6171500

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DAVID STOVER	06/04/2020
SHERI MORRISON	06/04/2020
ALEX VASUTHASAWAT	06/05/2020
KHAM TRINH	06/07/2020
GEORGE AYOUB	06/10/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	QWIXEL THERAPEUTICS LLC
Street Address:	258 DENSLOW AVENUE
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90049

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16849889
PCT Number:	US2020028296

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (310)861-1780

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3109306051

Email: shane_popp@hotmail.com

SHANE M. POPP **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 3460 BARRY AVENUE

Address Line 2: ATTN: QWIXEL THERAPEUTICS

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90066-2002

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1441-20000.00 // 20000.40
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SHANE M. POPP
SIGNATURE:	/shanempopp/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2020

Total Attachments: 8

source=1441-20000.00 and 1441-20000.40 - Assignmnt - FE - 24-Jun-20 - merged#page1.tif source=1441-20000.00 and 1441-20000.40 - Assignmnt - FE - 24-Jun-20 - merged#page2.tif source=1441-20000.00 and 1441-20000.40 - Assignmnt - FE - 24-Jun-20 - merged#page3.tif source=1441-20000.00 and 1441-20000.40 - Assignmnt - FE - 24-Jun-20 - merged#page4.tif source=1441-20000.00 and 1441-20000.40 - Assignmnt - FE - 24-Jun-20 - merged#page5.tif source=1441-20000.00 and 1441-20000.40 - Assignmnt - FE - 24-Jun-20 - merged#page6.tif source=Qwixel Therapeutics - Delaware Certificate of Formation - As-Filed 28-Nov-16#page1.tif source=Qwixel Therapeutics - Delaware Certificate of Formation - As-Filed 28-Nov-16#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by David Stover, Sherie Morrison, Alex Vasuthasawat, George Ayoub, and Kham Trinh with a business address located at 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90049; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor(s)), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements in FUSION PROTEIN COMPOSITION(S) COMPRISING MASKED TYPE I INTERFERONS (IFNA AND IFNB) FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF CANCER AND METHODS THEREOF, set forth in:

- (i) a Non-Provisional Patent Application for Letters Patent of the United States bearing Serial No.: 16/849,889, filed 15-April-2020 herewith; and
- (ii) a PCT Patent Application bearing Serial No.: PCT/US2020/028296, filed 15-April-2020.

WHEREAS, QWIXEL THERAPEUTICS, a limited liability corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90049 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents. United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors. legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignee, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignee are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said Assignor have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignee hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignee will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said application for Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said application for Letters Patent.

ac 4/2020_

16551 Bosque Drive, Encino, CA 91436

PATENT

REEL: 053037 FRAME: 0740

Citizenship: USA

June 4, 20 E0	Sherie Monison	
Date	Sherie Morrison 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA	Citizenship: USA 90049
Date	Alex Vasuthasawat 1320 South Westlake Avenue, Apt. 4, Le	Citizenship: USA os Angeles, CA 90006
Date	George Ayoub 2935 North Beverly Glen Circle, Los An	Citizenship: USA ageles, CA 90077
Marakanakan disamban di dan banda da b	*	
Date	Kham Trinh 20535 West Shelley Lane, Porter Ranch,	Citizenship: USA , CA 91326

Date	Sherie Morrison 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 9004	Citizenship: USA
6/5/2020	Pur-	8
Date	Alex Vasuthasawat	Citizenship: USA
	1320 South Westlake Avenue, Apt. 4, Los An	Bottos, 071 7 0000
Date	George Ayoub 2935 North Beverly Glen Circle, Los Angeles	Citizenship: USA , CA 90077
Date	Kham Trinh 20535 West Shelley Lane, Porter Ranch, CA	Citizenship: USA

Date	Sherie Morrison 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90049	Citizenship:	USA
Date	Alex Vasuthasawat 1320 South Westlake Avenue, Apt. 4, Los Ang	Citizensh eles, CA 90006	
Date	George Ayoub 2935 North Beverly Glen Circle, Los Angeles,	Citizenship: UCA 90077	JSA
6/7/2020	Kham Tinh		
Date	Kham Trinh C 20535 West Shelley Lane, Porter Ranch, CA 9	itizenship: US.	Ā

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by David Stover, Sherie Morrison, Alex Vasothasawat, George Ayoub, and Kham Trinh with a business address located at 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90049; (hereinafter referred to as the Assignor(s)), witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignor(s) have invented certain new and useful improvements in FUSION PROTEIN COMPOSITION(S) COMPRISING MASKED TYPE I INTERFERONS (IFNA AND IFNB) FOR USE IN THE TREATMENT OF CANCER AND METHODS THEREOF, set forth in:

- (i) a Non-Provisional Patent Application for Letters Patent of the United States bearing Serial No.: 16/849,889, filed 15-April-2020 berewith; and
- (ii) a PCT Patent Application bearing Serial No.: PCT/I/S2020/028296, filed 15-April-2020.

WHEREAS, QWIXEL THERAPPUTICS, a limited liability corporation duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Delaware and having its principal place of business at 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90049 (hereinafter referred to as the Assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and said application for Letters Patent of the United States, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained therefor and thereon:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned application for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and the use of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignee, had this sale and assignment not been made.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignor(s) hereby covenant and agree to and with said Assignee its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, said Assignee are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title and interest in and to said application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that said Assignor have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the same consideration, said Assignee hereby covenant and agree to and with said assignor, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, that said Assignee will, whenever counsel of said assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said application for Letters Patent is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful onths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of said application for Letters Patent.

And the second s		
Date	David Stover	Citizenship: USA
	16551 Bosque Drive, Enciso, CA	19 (436

Date	Sherie Morrison 258 Denslow Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90049	Citizenship:	ÜSA
Date	Alex Vasuthasawat 1320 South Westiake Avenue, Apt. 4, Los Ange	Citizensh	
<u> </u>	George Ayabb	Citizenship: I	
	2935 North Beverly Glan Circle, Los Angales, o	CA 90077	JSA
Date	Kham Trinh Ci	itizenship; US	
	20535 West Shelley Lane, Porter Ranch, CA 91	326	A

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF "QWIXEL THERAPEUTICS, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2016, AT 3:04 O'CLOCK P.M.

6230564 8100 SR# 20166799575

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Justing W. Business, Successively of States

Authentication: 203405989

Date: 11-28-16

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 03:04 PM 11/28/2016
FILED 03:04 PM 11/28/2016
SR 20166799575 - File Number 6230564

CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION

OF

QWIXEL THERAPEUTICS, LLC

The undersigned, being an authorized natural person, for the purpose of forming a limited liability company under the provisions and subject to the requirements of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, hereby certifies that:

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company (hereinafter called the "limited liability company") is

Qwixel Therapeutics, LLC

SECOND: The address of its registered office in the State of Delaware is 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, Delaware, 19808, County of New Castle. The name of its registered agent at such address is Corporation Service Company.

THIRD: The limited liability company shall have a perpetual existence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned authorized person has executed this Certificate of Formation as of November 28, 2016.

/S/ Monique Herring
Monique Herring
Authorized Person

US_ACTIVE-129358085.1

PATENT REEL: 053037 FRAME: 0747

RECORDED: 06/25/2020